ETAS ID: TM716868

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Release and Reassignment		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company		03/25/2022	Non-Stock Corporation: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Neptune Research, LLC
Street Address:	621 Lockhaven Dr.
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77073
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5172188	CHALLENGE EVERYTHING
Registration Number:	4784785	INNOVATIVE COMPOSITE SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3835695	NRI
Registration Number:	4225796	NRI QUALITY. RELIABILITY. INTEGRITY
Registration Number:	4664769	SCAR GUARD
Registration Number:	5251730	STEEL-WRAP
Registration Number:	3955676	SYNTHO GLASS XT
Registration Number:	3959286	SYNTHO SLEEVE
Registration Number:	1287083	SYNTHO-GLASS
Registration Number:	4117956	THE RESINATOR
Registration Number:	4983306	THERMO-WRAP
Registration Number:	4253009	TITAN
Registration Number:	3955661	TRIDENT SEAL
Registration Number:	3955662	TRIDENT WRAP
Registration Number:	4074911	VIPER-SKIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

REEL: 007671 FRAME: 0716

TRADEMARK 900683832

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1:1090 Vermont Avenue, NWAddress Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=3-25-2022 Neptune Reseach 8-TM#page1.tif source=3-25-2022 Neptune Reseach 8-TM#page2.tif source=3-25-2022 Neptune Reseach 8-TM#page3.tif source=3-25-2022 Neptune Reseach 8-TM#page4.tif source=3-25-2022 Neptune Reseach 8-TM#page5.tif source=3-25-2022 Neptune Reseach 8-TM#page6.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of March 25, 2022, by The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, as Agent (in such capacity, "Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Neptune Research, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (which merged with and into CSC Operating Company, LLC on October 13, 2020) (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 2019 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2019, at Reel 6548, Frame 0162;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its liens and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the following:
 - (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its United States Trademark applications and registrations, including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");
 - (ii) all renewals, extensions, proceeds and products of the Trademark Collateral;
 - (iii) the goodwill of the businesses connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark Collateral; and
 - (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to the Trademark Collateral including, without limitation, all causes of action and rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof or unfair competition regarding the same.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, as Agent

By: Northwestern Mutual Investment Management Company, LLC, its investment adviser

APPRO/ED

LAVIDEPT.

LR

By: Name:

Mark E. Kishler Managing Director

Title:

SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
SYNTHO-GLASS (Stylized)	Australia	425035	10-Apr-1985	425035	24-Feb-1989	Neptune Research, Inc.
SCAR-GUARD	Australia International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	Australia International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SCAR-GUARD	Bahrain International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	Benelux International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	Brazil	830540105	02-Mar-2010	830540105	21-Aug-2018	Neptune Research, Inc.
THERMO-WRAP	Brazil	911152180	08-Jun-2016	911152180	10-Apr-2018	Neptune Research, Inc.
VIPER-SKIN	Brazil	840503628	02-May-2013	840503628	10-Feb-2016	Neptune Research, Inc.
SYNTHO-GLASS (Stylized)	Canada	525967	26-Jul-1984	TMA322783	16-Jan-1987	Neptune Research, Inc.
SCAR-GUARD	China International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	China International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
NRI THERMO-WRAP	European Union	16024366	11-Nov-2016	16024366	12-Apr-2017	Neptune Research, Inc.
TITAN (Stylized)	European Union	11102837	07-Aug-2012	11102837	03-Jan-2013	Neptune Research, Inc.
VIPER-SKIN	European Union	11766474	24-Apr-2013	11766474	17-Sep-2013	Neptune Research, Inc.
SCAR-GUARD	European Union International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	European Union International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC

<u>Mark</u>	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
SCAR-GUARD	India International Register	IN 3568644		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SCAR-GUARD	Iran International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS (Katakana) シンソグラス	Japan	H11-001260	08-Jan-1999	4359174	04-Feb-2000	Neptune Research, Inc.
THERMO-WRAP	Japan	2014-002049	15-Jan-2014	5679227	20-Jun-2014	Neptune Research, Inc.
VIPER-SKIN	Japan	2014-002048	15-Jan-2014	5679226	20-Jun-2014	Neptune Research, Inc.
XT and Design	Japan	2014-002050	15-Jan-2014	5697755	29-Aug-2014	Neptune Research, Inc.
SCAR-GUARD	Mexico International Register	MX 1901344		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	Norway International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SCAR-GUARD	Oman International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SCAR-GUARD	Russia International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	Russia International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	Singapore International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	South Africa	2009/25135	09-Dec-2009	2009/25135	16-Aug-2012	Neptune Research, Inc.
SYNTHO-GLASS (Stylized)	South Africa	2009/25136	09-Dec-2009	2009/25136	24-Aug-2012	Neptune Research, Inc.
TITAN (Stylized)	South Africa	2012/21231	07-Aug-2012	2012/21231	26-Sep-2014	Neptune Research, Inc.
SYNTHO-GLASS	South Korea	40-2010- 0025295	12-May-2010	40-0888546	04-Nov-2011	Neptune Research, Inc.
TITAN (Stylized)	South Korea	40-2012- 0050154	08-Aug-2012	40-1038460	21-May-2014	Neptune Research, Inc.

<u>Mark</u>	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
SYNTHO-GLASS	Switzerland International Register			IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	Turkey International Register			IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
CHALLENGE EVERYTHING	U.S.	86/677314	29-Jun-2015	5172188	28-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
INNOVATIVE COMPOSITE SOLUTIONS	U.S.	86/433733	24-Oct-2014	4784785	04-Aug-2015	Neptune Research, LLC
NRI and Design	U.S.	77/550052	19-Aug-2008	3835695	17-Aug-2010	Neptune Research, LLC
NRI QUALITY. RELIABILITY. INTEGRITY and Design	U.S.	85/599460	17-Apr-2012	4225796	16-Oct-2012	Neptune Research, LLC
SCAR-GUARD	U.S.	86/161100	09-Jan-2014	4664769	30-Dec-2014	Neptune Research, LLC
STEEL-WRAP	U.S.	86/771822	29-Sep-2015	5251730	25-Jul-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO GLASS XT and Design	U.S.	77/931523	09-Feb-2010	3955676	03-May-2011	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO SLEEVE and Design SYNTHO+SLEEVE	U.S.	77/953924	09-Mar-2010	3959286	10-May-2011	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	U.S.	73/428621	03-Jun-1983	1287083	24-Jul-1984	Neptune Research, LLC
THE RESINATOR and Design THE RESINATOR	U.S.	85/370187	13-Jul-2011	4117956	27-Mar-2012	Neptune Research, LLC
THERMO-WRAP	U.S.	86/843336	09-Dec-2015	4983306	21-Jun-2016	Neptune Research, LLC
TITAN (Stylized)	U.S.	85/547985	21-Feb-2012	4253009	04-Dec-2012	Neptune Research, LLC
TRIDENT SEAL and Design TRIDENT•SEAL	U.S.	77/930079	08-Feb-2010	3955661	03-May-2011	Neptune Research, LLC
TRIDENT WRAP and Design TRIDENT WRAP	U.S.	77/930082	08-Feb-2010	3955662	03-May-2011	Neptune Research, LLC
VIPER-SKIN	U.S.	85/107921	16-Aug-2010	4074911	20-Dec-2011	Neptune Research, LLC

<u>Mark</u>	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
SCAR-GUARD	WIPO International Register	A0065642		IR 1348541	15-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO-GLASS	WIPO International Register	A0067310		IR 1357178	26-May-2017	Neptune Research, LLC

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Owner
SCAR-GUARD	Brazil	912604581	19-Apr-2017	Neptune Research, LLC
SYNTHO GLASS XT and Design SYNTHO+GLASS XT	Brazil	830540113	02-Mar-2010	Neptune Research, Inc.
SCAR-GUARD	Canada	1829225	24-Mar-2017	Neptune Research, LLC

CH2:25731259.5

RECORDED: 03/25/2022